Rurikids

Rurik, konung of Novgorod and Ladoga (862-879), +879 (for his identity see NOTE); m.Efanda/Sfandra/Ingrid of Norway, sister of Helgu/Oleg (+912), konung of Novgorod and Kiev; They had issue:
· A1. Ingvar/Igor "the Old", konung of Novgorod and Kiev (912-945/6), *877, +killed nr Iskorosten 945/946; m.St.Helga/Olga of Pskov (*ca 903 +969), regent in Kiev (945-964)), she was baptised in Constantinople and received the name Elena

· B1. Svyatoslav I, konung of Novgorod and Kiev (945/6-972), *ca 942, +killed by Pechenegs 972; 1m: Predslava (a Bohemian woman); 2m: Malusha (*ca 944 +1002), a household servant of his mother

· C1. [1m.] Yaropolk I, Pr of Kiev (972-980), *961, +murdered in Kiev 980; m.NN, a Greek nun

· D1. Svyatopolk I "the Accursed", Pr of Turov, Great Pr of Kiev (1015)+(1017-19), *980, +on the way to Poland, after the battle on Alta River 1019; m.ca 1013 N, dau.of Boleslav I of Poland

· C2. [1m.] Oleg, Pr of Iskorosten (972-977), +k.a.977

· C3. [2m.] Saint Vladimir I "Velikiy" "the Great", Pr of Novgorod (972-980), Great Pr of Kiev (980-1015), *ca 958, +Berestovo 15.7.1015; 1m: in Scandinavia btw 977-980 Olava (Eiriksdottir?) of Sweden; 2m: ca 977 (div 986, from 989 a nun) Rogneda/Ragnheid Ragnvaldsdottir of Norway (*ca 956 +1002 as a nun), dau.of Pr Rogvolod of Polotzk; 3m: Malfrida N (+1002) a Bohemian woman; 4m: Adela N, Bulgarian woman; 5m: Crimea 988 Anna Porphyrogeneta of Byzantium (*13.3.963, +1011); 6m: 1012 N (+1019), dau.of Duke Konrad I of Swabia by Rechlind of Germany

· D1. [1m./4m.] Vysheslav, Pr of Novgorod (988-1010), +1010

· D2. [2m.] Izyaslav, Pr of Polotzk (988-1001), *980/981, +1001; for his descendants see HERE
· D3. [2m.] Vsevolod, Pr of Vladimir-Volynsk (988-995), +ca 995

· D4. [2m.] Yaroslav I "Mudriy" "the Wise", Pr of Rostov (988-1010), Pr of Novgorod (1013-15), Great Pr of Kiev (1015-17)+(1019-54), *ca 986, +20.2.1054, bur St.Sophia Cathedral; 1m: Saint Anna (+1018, bur St.Sophia Cathedral); m.1019 Pss Ingigerd Olafsdottir of Sweden (+10.2.1050, bur St.Sophia Cathedral)

· E1. [1m.] Iliya, Pr of Novgorod (1015-20), +1020

· E2. [2m.] Vladimir II, Pr of Novgorod (1036-52), founder of St.Sophia Cathedral, Novgorod, *ca 1020, +4.10.1052, bur St.Sophia Cathedral, Novgorod; for his descendants see HERE
· E3. [2m.] Izyaslav I, Pr of Turov, Pr of Novgorod (1052-54), Great Pr of Kiev (1054-68)+(1069-73)+(1077-78), *ca 1024, +k.a.Nezhatinaia Niva 3.10.1078, bur St.Sophia Cathedral, Kiev; m.1043Gertrud of Poland (*ca 1020 +4.1.1107); for his descendants see HERE
· E4. [2m.] Svyatoslav II, Pr of Volynia (before 1054), Pr of Chernigov (1054-73), Great Pr of Kiev (1073-76), *ca 1027, +27.12.1076; 1m: Kilikia/Cecilia N; 2m: 1070 Oda von Babenberg; for his descendants see HERE
· E5. [2m.] Vsevolod I, Pr of Pereyaslavl (1054-73), Pr of Chernigov (1073-78), Great Pr of Kiev (1076)+(1078-93), *ca 1030, +13.4.1093; 1m: ca 1046 Anastasia of Byzantium (+1067), dau.of Emperor Konstantinos IX of Byzantium; 2m: Anna (+7.10.1111), dau.of Kuman khan; for his descendants seeHERE
· E6. [2m.] Anastasia (Agmund), *ca 1023, +after 1074; m.Kiev 1037/38 King András I of Hungary(*1014 +1060)

· E7. [2m.] Elizaveta (Ellisiv), +shortly after 1045; m.1045 King Harald III of Norway (*1015 +25.9..1066)

· E8. [2m.] Anna, Regent of France (1060-61), *1024/36, +5.9.1076/78, bur Abbaye Villiers nr La Ferte-Alais; 1m: Rheims 19.5.1051 King Henri I of France (*1008 +4.8.1060); 2m: ca 1062 Raoul III de Valois (+IX.1074)

· E9. [2m.] Vyacheslav, Pr of Smolensk (1054-57), *ca 1036, +1057; m.NN

· F1. Boris, Pr of Chernigov (1077), Pr of Tmutarakan (1077-78), *ca 1053, +k.a. Niezhatnaia Niva 3.10.1078

· E10. [2m.] Igor, Pr of Volynia (1054-57), Pr of Smolensk (1057-60), *ca 1037, +1060

· F1. Davyd, Pr of Tmutarakan (1081-83), Pr of Volynia (1087-99), Pr of Dorogobuzh (1099-1113), *ca 1055, +Dorogobuzh 27.7.1113

· G1. Vsevolod, Pr of Hrodno (1113-42), +1.2.1142; m.1116 Agafia of Kiev
· H1. Boris, Pr of Hrodno (1142-69), *ca 1117, +ca 1169

· H2. Gleb, Pr of Hrodno (1169-72)

· H3. Mstislav, Pr of Hrodno (1172-83)

· H4. Anna; m.1144 Yury of Turov (+1166)

· H5. a daughter; 1m: 1144 Vladimir of Chernigov (+12.5.1151); 2m: Kuman khan Bashkord

· F2. Vsevolod
· G1. Mstislav, +1114/16

· D5. [2m.] Premyslava, +1015; m.Laszlo of Hungary (+1029)

· D6. [2m.] Predslava; m.Duke Boleslav III of Bohemia (+1035), other sources say she was a concubine of Boleslaw I of Poland

· D7. [3m.] Svyatoslav, Pr of Iskorosten (988-1015), +k.a.after 15.7.1015

· D8. [4m.] Mstislav I "the Brave", Pr of Tmutarakan (988-1024), Great Pr of Chernigov (1024-36), *978, +1036; m.Maria N

· E1. Yevstafiy, +young 1033

· D9. [4m.] Saint Boris, Pr of Rostov (1010-15), *ca 990, +murdered 24/25.7.1015; he may have married Aestrid, sister of king Canute I the Great of England, Denmark and Norway

· D10. [4m.] SaintGleb, Pr of Murom (1010-15), *ca 984, +murdered 5.8.1015

· D11. [mother uncertain] Stanislav, Pr of Smolensk (978/1010-15), +before 1015

· D12. [mother uncertain] Sudislav, Pr of Pskov, imprisoned 1035-59, +as a monk in Kiev 1063

· D13. [6m.] Agafia (Agatha), +as a nun at Newcastle-upon-Tyne ca 1093; for her parentage see notes; m.1038/43 Edward (II) of England (*1016 +1057)

· D14. [6m.] Dobronega-Maria, *after 1012, +1087; m.1038/42 King Kazimir I of Poland (*25.7.1016 +19.3.1058)
· Swatava of Poland

The Piast family

Ziemomysl, Ct of Poland (922-962), +ca 962/963 (possibly a son of Leszek); He had issue:
· A1. son, +963

· A2. Czcibór, +after 24.6.972

· A3. Mieszko I, baptized in 966, Ct of Poland (962-993), *922, +Poznan 25.5.992, bur St.Peter, Poznan; 1m: NN; 2m: 965Dobrava of Bohemia (*ca 937 +977); 3m: 979/980 Oda (+1023) dau.of Gf Dietrich von Haldensleben, Mgve of the Nordmark

· B1. [1m.] a son, +after 23.3.973

· B2. [2m.] Boleslaw I "Chrobry" "the Brave", Ct of Poland (993-1024), became King of Poland (1024-25), Duke of Bohemia (1003-04), *967, +17.6.1025; 1m: 984 (div 985/6) N, a dau.of Mgve Rikdag of Meissen; 2m: 985 (div 987)Judith of Hungary; 3m: 987 Emnilde (+1017) dau.of the Sorb chieftain Dobromir; 4m: Czicania 3.2.1018 Oda (+1025) dau.of Mgve Ekkehard of Meissen

· C1. [1m.] a daughter, *984/985; m.996/997 N, Pr of Pomerania

· C2. [1m.] a son, *before 985/986

· C3. [2m.] Bezprym Pr of Poland (1031-32), *987/987, +1032

· C4. [3m.] Mieszko II Lambert King of Poland (1025-34), *990, +murdered 10.5.1034; m.Merseburg ca 1013Richeza of Lorraine (*before 1000 +21.3.1063)

· D1. Kazimierz I Karol, Ct of Poland (1039-58), *25.7.1016, +28.11.1058; m.1041/42 Dobronega of Kiev(+1087)

· E1. Boleslaw II "Smialy" "the Liberal", Ct of Poland (1058-76), King of Poland (1076-79), exiled 11.4.1079, *1042, +22.3.1081; m.before 1069 Wyczeslawa N

· F1. Mieszko, *1069, +1089; m.1088 Pss Yevpraxia of Turov
· E2. Wladislaw I Herman, Ct of Poland (1079-1102), *1043, +4.6.1102; 1m: ca 1080 Judith of Bohemia(*ca 1056 +25.12.1086); 2m: ca 1089 Jutta of Germany (*1047 +1100)

· F1. [1m.] Boleslaw III "Krzywousty" "Wrymouth", Ct of Poland (1102-11)+(1111-39), Duke of Pomerania (1122-38), *20.8.1085, +28.10.1138; 1m: 1103 Zbyslava of Kiev (+1109/12); 2m: III/VII.1115 Salome (+1144) dau.of Gf Heinrich von Berg-Schelkingen; Before his death arranged a careful division of his domains among his numerous sons.

· G1. [1m.] Wladyslaw II "Wygnaniec", Pr of Cracow and Silesia (1139-46), *1105, +Altenburg 30.5.1159, bur Pegau nr Altenburg; m.1125/27 Agnes of Austria (+1160/63); for his issue see HERE
· G2. [1m.] a daughter, *before 1111; m.1124 Pr Vsevelod of Murom

· G3. [1m.] a son, *1107/08, +after 1109

· G3. [2m.] Leszek, *1115/16, +26.8. before 1138

· G4. [2m.] Kazimierz, *16.8.1122, +19.10.1131

· G5. [2m.] Boleslaw IV "Kedzierzawy, Pr of Masovia, Kujavia and Cracow (1138-46), Poland (1146-73), *1122/25, +3.4.1173; 1m: 1137 Vierchoslava of Novgorod (+after 1148); 2m: Maria N (+after 1167)

· H1. [1m.] Boleslaw, *1156, +1172

· H2. [1m.] a daughter, *before 1160, +after 1178; m.1172/73 Pr Vasilko of Shumsk(+after 1182)

· H3. [2m.] Leszek Pr of Masovia and Kujavia 1173, *1160/65, +1186

· G6. [2m.] Mieszko III "Stary" "the Old", Pr of Cracow (1173-77)+(1190)+(1199-1202), Pr of Great Poland (1138-77)+(1194-1202), Duke of Pomerania (1138-1202), *1126/27, +Kalisz 13.3.1202; 1m: 1136/40 Elisabeth of Hungary (*1128 +ca 1155); 2m: 1151/54 Yevdokia of Kiev; for his issue see HERE
· G7. [2m.] Pr Henryk of Sandomir, *1127/31, +18.10.1166

· G8. [2m.] Kazimierz II "Sprawiedliwy" "the Just", Pr of Sandomir and Cracow 1177, Pr of Kujawia and Mazowia 1186, Ct of Poland (1177-94), *1138, +5.5.1194; 1m: ca 1163 Helena of Znaim (+1202/06); 2m: 1185/86 Yelena of Kiev; for his issue see HERE
· G9. [2m.] Ryksa, *1116/17, +after 25.12.1155; 1m: 1129/30 King Magnus of Vaestergotland, co-king of Denmark (*1106 +1134); 2m: after 18.5.1136 Pr Vladimir of Novgorod (+after 1167); 3m: after 1143 King Sverker of Sweden (+1156)

· G10. [2m.] a daughter, *before 1119; m.before 1132 Gf Konrad von Plötzkau, Mgve of the Nordmark (+1133)

· G11. [2m.] Zofia, +10.10.1136

· G11. [2m.] Gertruda, a nun at Zwiefelten, *1123/24, Zwiefalten 7.5.+1160, bur there

· G12. [2m.] Dobronega=Ludgarde, *before 1129, +after 26.10.1147; m.ca 1142 Mgve Dietrich of Niederlausitz (+1185)

· G13. [2m.] Judith, *after 1130, +8.8. 1170-76; m.1148 Mgve Otto I of Brandenburg (+1184)

· G14. [2m.] Agnieszka, *1137/38, +after 1182; m.1151/52 Great Pr Mstislav II of Kiev(+1170/72)

· F2. [2m.] a daughter, *after 1088, +before 12.5.1112; m.before 1108 Great Pr Yaroslav I of Vladimir (+1123)

· F3. [2m.] Agnes, Abbess of Gandersheim 1111/12, then of Quedlinburg, *1090, +1126/27

· F4. [2m.] Adelajda, *1090/91, +25/26.3.1127; m.before 1118 Gf Dietrich III von Vohburg, Mgve of the Nordmark (+1146)

· F5. [illegitimate] Zbigniew, a canon in Krakow 1086 and Quedlinburg (1087-92/93), Ct of Poland 1092, *before 1070, +after 1112, blinded 1111/12

· E3. Mieszko, *1045, +1065

· E4. Otto, +1048

· E5. Swietoslawa (=Swatawa), *ca 1048, +1.9.1126; m.1062/3 King Vratislav II of Bohemia (+1092)

· F2. Vratislav II, Duke in Olmütz (1055-56)+(1058-61), Duke of Bohemia (1061-85), King of Bohemia (1085-92), *ca 1032, +(Vysehrad) 14.1.1092, bur St.Peter and Paul, Vysehrad, Prague;1m: Maria N; 2m: 1057 Adelaide of Hungary (+27.1.1062); 3m: 1062 Swatawa of Poland(+1.9.1126)

Ludmila of Bohemia
THE PREMYSLIDS

Duke Borzivoy I of Bohemia, +894, became a Christian 845; m.St.Ludmila (+16.9.927), dau.of Slavibor ze Psova
· A1. Duke Spitignev I of Bohemia (894-905), *875, +905/15, bur Prague; m.NN

· A2. Duke Vratislav I of Bohemia (905-921), *888, +13.2.921, bur St.George, Prague; m.Drahomira ze Stodor (+in exile after 935)

· B1. Duke Václav I "Svatý" "the Holy" of Bohemia (921-935), *911, +murdered by his brother at Stara Boleslav ca 28.9.935, bur St.Kosmas and Damian, St.Boleslav, then St.Veit, Prague

· B2. Duke Boleslav I of Bohemia (935-967/72), +15.7.973/6; m.Biagota N

· C1. Duke Boleslav II of Bohemia (967/72-999), +7.2.999, bur St.George, Prague; m.Hemma/Elgiva of England(+1005)

· D1. Václav, +young

· D2. Duke Boleslav III of Bohemia (999-V.1002)+(II.-III.1003), blinded and deposed 1003, +as a Polish prisoner in unknown monastery 1035; m.Predslava N

· D3. Duke Jaromír of Bohemia (V.1002-II.1003)+(7.9.1004-12.4.1012)+(1033-34), blinded 1034, +Lysa nad Labem 4.11.1035, bur Prague (?)

· D4. Duke Udalrich=Oldrich of Bohemia (12.4.1012-1033)+(1034), +9.11.1034, bur St.George, Prague; he had illegitimate issue by (?2.m.) Bozena N (+1052/5)

· E1. Bretislav I, Duke of Moravia (1025-31), Duke of Bohemia (1034-55), *ca 1002, +Chrudim 10.1.1055, bur St.Veit, Prague; m.Olomouc 1022-29 Judith von Schweinfurt (+2.8.1058)

· F1. Spitignev II, Duke of Moravia (1049-54), Duke of Bohemia (1055-61), *1031, +28.1.1061, bur St.Veit, Prague; m.Hidda von Eilenburg
· G1. Svatobor=Friedrich, Patriarch of Aquileia, +23.2.1086

· G2. a daughter, m.Wichmann of Celle

· F2. Vratislav II, Duke in Olmütz (1055-56)+(1058-61), Duke of Bohemia (1061-85), King of Bohemia (1085-92), *ca 1032, +(Vysehrad) 14.1.1092, bur St.Peter and Paul, Vysehrad, Prague;1m: Maria N; 2m: 1057 Adelaide of Hungary (+27.1.1062); 3m: 1062 Swatawa of Poland(+1.9.1126)

· G1. [2m.] Duke Bretislav II of Bohemia (1092-1100), +murdered nr Zbecno 22.12.1100, bur St.Veit, Prague; m.1094 Liutgarde von Bogen (+31.12.1094)

· H1. Bretislav, blinded 1130, +8.3.1130(?)

· G2. [2m.] Judith, +25.12.1086; m.ca 1080 Pr Wladislaw I of Poland (+4.6.1102)

· G3. [2m.] Vratislav, +19.11.1061

· G4. [2m.] Ludmila, a nun

· G5. [3m.] Boleslav, Duke in Olmütz (1090-91), *ca 1064, +11.8.1091

· G6. [3m.] Borzivoy II, Duke in Znaim and Brünn (1099-1100), Duke of Bohemia (1101-07)+(1117-20), *ca 1064, +in Hungary 2.2.1124, bur St.Veit, Prague; m.Gerberga of Austria(+13.7.1142)

· H1. Jaromir, +by 1135; m.NN

· I1. Heinrich/Konrad, +1167

· H2. Spitignev, +3.1.1157

· H3. Lupold, fl 1143

· H4. Boleslav, fl 1146

· H5. Albrecht, +7.4. before 1124

· H6. Richza, +27.2. before 1124

· G7. [3m.] Duke Vladislav I of Bohemia (1109-17)+(1120-25), +12.4.1125, bur Kladruby monastery; m.Richza von Berg (+27.9.1125); for his descendants see HERE
Duke Vladislav I of Bohemia (1109-17)+(1120-25), +12.4.1125; m.Richza von Berg (+27.9.1125) had issue:
· A1. Duke Vladislav II of Bohemia (1140-58), King of Bohemia (1158-70), *ca 1110, +Meerane, Thuringia 18.1.1174, bur Strahov monastery, Prague; 1m: 1140 Gertrud of Austria (+4.8.1150); 2m: 1153 Jutta of Thuringia (+9.9.1174)

· B1. [1m.] Bedrich (Friedrich), Duke in Olmütz (1164-73), Duke of Bohemia (1172-73)+(1178), Duke of Moravia (1180-89), *1141/42, +25.3.1189, bur Prague; m.after 1157 Elizabeth of Hungary (+after 12.1.1190)

· C1. Vratislav, +before 1180

· C2. Sofie, +24.5.1195, bur Altzelle; m.1186 Margrave Albrecht I of Meissen (*1158 +1195)

· C3. Ludmila, *ca 1170, +Landshut 4.8.1240, bur Kloster Seligenthal bei Lanshut; 1m: Gf Adalbert III von Bogen (+1197); 2m: 1204 Duke Ludwig I of Bavaria (*1173/4 +15.9.1231)

· E3. Duke Ludwig I of Bavaria (1183-1231), Pfgf bei Rhein (1214-31), *Kelheim 23.12.1173, +murdered on the Kelheimer Bridge 15.9.1231, bur Scheyern; m.1204 Ludmila of Bohemia (*ca 1170 +4.8.1240)

Fridrich Falcky

The Luitpoldings


One Luitpold, +846, had issue:

· A1. a son; m.N, a dau.of Rudolf Welf

· B1. Luitpold/Leopold Markgraf von der Ostmark, Mkgf der Kärntner Mark, von Pannonien und der bayerischen Ostmark 895, +Pressburg 4.7.907; m.895/900 Kunigunde von Schwaben (*ca 879 +915), dau.of Berthold, Pfgf of Swabia

· C1. Arnulf I, Herzog von Bayern (Duke of Bavaria) (907-937), *ca 898, +Regensburg 14.7.937; m.910/915 Judith of Friaul/von Sülichgau

· D1. Luitpold
· D2. Judith, *925, +987; m.ca 938 Duke Heinrich I of Bavaria (*ca 920, +955)

· D3. Eberhard, Duke of Bavaria (937-938), King of Italy, +940; m.Luitgard, dau.of Wigeric of Verdun

· E1. Wigfrid, Bp of Verdun, +985

· E2. Wigburg; m.Pfgf Hartwich von Bayern

· D4. Swanila, *ca 925; m.Burckhard Konradiner, Mgve of Bayerischen Ostmark (+982)

· D5. Arnulf II, Pfalzgraf von Bayern, +954; m.N of Swabia

· E1. Berthold I, Pfalzgraf von Bayern, *ca 940, +978/26.8.990; m.ca 965 N of Upper-Lorraine, dau.of Friedrich I of Lothringen

· F1. a daughter; m.Gf Razzo von Diessen

· F2. Dietrich, +1020

· F3. Friedrich I, Gf von Diessen, +1030; m.Emma von Oehningen
· G1. Berthold II, Gf von Diessen, fl 1024, +1060; m.N von Hohenwart; for their issue seeHERE
· G2. Christina; m.Gf Friedrich von Eppenstein

· G3. Pilihilde von Wasserburg, +ca 1075; m.Gf Sieghard VI im Pongau

· G4. Otto I von Wasserburg, Gf von Diessen, +1065

· H1. Bertha von Wasserburg; m.Adalbert von Freising

· H2. Beatrix von Wasserburg; m.Duke Heinrich III of Carintia

· G5. Friedrich II, Gf von Diessen, +1055; 1m: Hadamut, dau.of Eppo von Eppenstein /OR Markwart II von Eppenstein; 2m: Irmengard, dau.of Arnulf von Gilching; 3m: N, a dau.of Hartwich von Regensburg; for their issue see HERE
· E2. a daughter; m.Gf Meginhard von Mangfall

· D6. Hermann
· D7. Berthold I, Markgraf im bayerischen Nordgau, *915/926, +15.1./16.8.980; m.ca 949 Heilika, dau.of Gf Lothar von Walbeck

· E1. Heinrich, Gf von Schweinfurt, *ca 975, +18.9.1017; m.before 1003 Gerberga von Gleiberg (*ca 970 +after 1017)

· F1. Otto III, Gf von Schweinfurt, Herzog von Schwaben (Duke of Swabia) (1048-57), *ca 1000, +28.9.1057; 1m: 1035 Pss Matylda of Poland (+after 1035); 2m: ca 1036 Irmingard di Torino (*ca 1022 +1078), dau.of Odelrico Menfredo II of Susa

· G1. Judith, +1104; 1m: Konrad von Zütphen, Duke of Bayern; 2m: Boso von Pottenstein

· G2. Bertha; 1m: Gf Hermann II von Kastl (+1074); 2m: Gf Friedrich von Kastl (+1103)

· G3. Beatrix, +1104; m.Gf Heinrich von Hildburgshausen und Nordgau

· G4. Eilika
· G5. Gizella, +1100; 1m: Wichmann von Seeborg; 2m: Gf Berthold III von Andechs (+1091)

· F2. Eilika, *1000, +ca 1055; m.ca 1020 Bernhard III Billung Duke of Saxony (*ca 995, +29.6.1059)

· F3. Judith, *ca 990, +2.8.1058, bur St.Veit, Prague; 1m: ca 1030 King Bretislav I of Bohemia(*ca 1002, +10.1.1055); 2m: 11.4.1055 Pietro Orseolo (*1011 +30.8.1059), King of Hungary

· F4. Burchard, Bp of Haberstadt, +1059

· F5. a daughter; m.Gf Rudpert von Regensburg

· F6. Heinrich I, Gf an der Pegnitz, Gf von Schweinfurt, *ca 992, +1043; m.N von Sualafeld/ Altdorf, dau.of Kuno I

· G1. Heinrich II, Gf von Pegnitz und Weissinburg, +1080

· G2. Kuno I, Gf von Lechsgemünd; m.Mathilde, dau.of Rudolf von Achalm; for their issue see HERE
· G3. Otto I, Gf von Scheyern, Graf a.d. Paar 1045, Vogt von Freising 1047, +4.12.1072; 1m: Haziga von Diessen; 2m: N, dau.of Pfgf Hartwig II von Bayern; for their issue seeHERE
Wittelsbach

Graf Otto I von Scheyern, +4.12.1072/1078; 1m: Haziga von Diessen; 2m: Hadagunda von Scheyern (dau.of N by a dau.of Hartwig II Pfgf of Bavaria); He had issue:
· A1. [1m.] Gf Otto II von Scheyern, +1107/08 or 1121/12, bur Scheyern; m.Richardis von Krain

· A2. [1m.] Arnold I, Gf von Scheyern, Gf von Dachau, +before 26.3.1123; m.Beatrix von Rihpoldisperga (possible dau.of Gf Kuno von Reipertshofen)

· B1. Gf Konrad I von Dachau, +after 1130; m.Wiliborg von Grögling, dau.of Lurngaugraf Udalschalk

· C1. Gf Konrad II von Dachau, Duke of Meranien, Duke of Croatia and Dalmacia, +k.a.Bergamo 1159, bur Scheyern; 1m: before 19.3.1140 Adelheid of Limburg; 2m: Mathilde von Falkenstein

· D1. [2m.] Gf Konrad III von Dachau, Duke of Meranien, +1180/82, bur Scheyern; m.Udelhilde (von Tübingen)

· C2. Gf Arnold II von Dachau, +after 1185

· C3. Williberg/Adelheid; m.Gf Adalbert von Tirol

· B2. Gf Otto I von Dachau 1124, Gf von Valley 1124/5; m.Adelheid (von Weilheim)

· C1. Gf Konrad I von Valley, +ca 1162; m.Agnes N

· D1. Gf Otto III von Valley, +k.a.ca 1172

· D2. Gf Konrad II von Valley, +ca 1200; m.Mathilde von Ortenberg

· E1. Gf Otto IV von Valley, *1238, +1268

· E2. Agnes; m.Gf Otto III von Moosen-Grünbach-Grünberg

· E3. Adelheid; m.ca 1196 Gf Sigiboto V von Falkenstein

· D3. Mathilde, +ca 1195; 1m: Gf Siegfried von Lebenau (+1164); 2m: Heinrich von Trixen (+ca 1180)

· C2. Gebhard von Valley, fl 1121

· C3. Gf Otto II von Valley, +1170/72

· C4. Adelheid; 1m: Gf Siegfried I von Lebenau; 2m: Gf Engelbert II von Görz (+ca 1191)

· C5. Mathilde; m.Gf Arnold von Morit u.Greifenstein (+1166)

· B3. Friedrich von Dachau, +by 25.11.1124

· B4. Arnold von Dachau, +k.a.before 25.4.1124

· B5. Beatrix; m.ca 1128 Gf Berthold von Burgeck (Lechsgemünd)

· A3. [2m.] Gf Ekkehart I von Scheyern, +by 1088/before 11.5.1094; m.Richgard of Carniola, dau.of Ulrich von Weimar-Orlamünde

· B1. Ulrich, a canon in Freising 1114, +after 1130

· B2. Gf Otto I von Scheyern, Gf von Wittelsbach 1115, Pfgf of Bavaria (1110-20), +1123, bur Indersdorf; m.N, a dau.of Eberhard von Ratzenhofen

· C1. Otto II, Gf von Wittelsbach, Pfgf in Bayern 1121, +4.8.1156, bur Ensdorf; m.Heilika von Lengenfeld-Hopfenohe-Pettendorf (+1170, bur Ensdorf)

· D1. Otto I "der Grosse", Duke of Bavaria (16.9.1180-1183), *Kehlheim (?) ca 1117, +Pfullendorf in Baden 11.7.1183, bur Scheyern; m.Agnes von Looz (*ca 1150 +1191)

· E1. Otto, +ca 1178

· E2. Ulrich
· E3. Duke Ludwig I of Bavaria (1183-1231), Pfgf bei Rhein (1214-31), *Kelheim 23.12.1173, +murdered on the Kelheimer Bridge 15.9.1231, bur Scheyern; m.1204 Ludmila of Bohemia (*ca 1170 +4.8.1240)

· F1. Duke Otto II "der Erlauchte" Bavaria (1231-53), Pfgf (1227-53), *Kelheim 7.4.1206, +Landshut 29.11.1253, bur Scheyern; m.Worms 1222 Pfgfn Agnes bei Rhein (*after 1201 +1267)

· G1. Duke Ludwig II "der Strenge" of Upper Bavaria (1253-94), Pfgf bei Rhein (1253-94), *Heidelberg 13.4.1229, +there 2.2.1294, bur Fürstenfeld; 1m: 1254 Maria of Brabant(*1226 +beheaded at Donauwörth 1256, bur there); 2m: 1260 Anna of Glogau (*1250/52, +1271, bur Fürstenfeld); 3m: Aachen 24/27.10.1273 Mechtild von Habsburg (*1251/53 +23.12.1304, bur Fürstenfeld)

· H1. [2m.] Ludwig, *13.9.1267, +at a tournament at Nürnberg 23.11.1290, bur Fürstenfeld; m.Mainz 1288 Elisabeth of Lorraine (*1272 +1335, bur Vaudémont)

· H2. [3m.] Duke Rudolf I of Upper Bavaria and Pfgf bei Rhein (1294-1317), *Basel 4.10.1274, +12.8.1319; m.Nürnberg 1.9.1294 Mechtild von Nassau (*before 1280 +19.6.1233); for his issue see HERE
Duke Rudolf I of Upper Bavaria and Pfgf bei Rhein (1294-1317), *Basel 4.10.1274, +England (?) 12.8.1319; m.Nürnberg 1.9.1294 Mechthild von Nassau (*before 1280, +19.6.1323) had issue: (NOTE)
· A1. Ludwig, *1297, +before 5.4.1311, bur Fürstenfeld

· A2. Adolf, Pfgf bei Rhein (1317-27), *Wolfratshausen 27.9.1300, +Neustadt a.d.Hardt 29.1.1327, bur Kloster Schönau bei Heidelberg; m.VIII.1320 Gfn Irmengard von Öttingen (*ca 1304, +6.11.1399)

· B1. Ruprecht II, Pfgf bei Rhein (1390-98) u.in der Oberpfalz 1329, *Amberg 12.5.1325, +Amberg 6.1.1398, bur Schönau; m.before X.1348 Beatrix of Sicily (*1326 +12.10.1365, bur Schönau)

· C1. Friedrich, *1347, +young/ca 1395

· C2. Johann, *1349, +young/ca 1395

· C3. Ruprecht III "Klem", Pfgf bei Rhein (1398-1410), German King (21.8.1400-1410), *Amberg 5.5.1352, +Schloß Landskron 18.5.1410, bur Heidelberg; m.Amberg 27.6.1374 Elisabeth von Nürnberg (*1358 +26.7.1411)

· D1. Ruprecht Pipan, *Amberg 20.2.1375, +Amberg 25.1.1397, bur Amberg; m.Alzey 29.8.1392 Elisabeth von Sponheim (*1365 +3.9.1417)

· D2. Friedrich, *Amberg ca 1377, +Amberg 7.3.1401, bur there

· D3. Ludwig III "der Bärtige", Kfst von der Pfalz (1410-36), *23.1.1378, +Heidelberg 30.12.1436, bur there; 1m: Heidelberg 6.7.1402 Blanche of England (*1392 +21.5.1409); 2m: Pignerolo 30.11.1417 Matilda of Savoy (*ca 1390 +14.5.1438)

· E1. [1m.] Ruprecht, *Heidelberg 22.5.1406, +Heidelberg 20.5.1426, bur there

· E2. [2m.] Ludwig IV "der Sanftmüthige", Kfst von der Pfalz (1436-49), *Heidelberg 1.1.1424, +Worms 13.8.1449, bur Heidelberg; m.Heidelberg 1445 Margarete of Savoy (*1420 +30.9.1479, bur Stuttgart)

· F1. Philipp "der Aufrichtige", Kfst von der Pfalz (1476-1508), *Heidelberg 14.7.1448, +Germersheim 28.2.1508, bur Heidelberg; m.Amberg 1474 Margarete of Bavaria (1456 +1501) dau.of Duke Ludwig of Bavaria

· G1. Ludwig V "der Friedfertige", Kfst von der Pfalz (1508-44), *Heidelberg 2.7.1478, +Heidelberg 16.3.1544, bur there; m.there 1511 Sibylle of Bavaria (*1489 +1519) dau.of Duke Albrecht IV of Bavaria

· H1. [illegitimate by Margarethe von der Leyen (+1563)] Margarethe, Gfn von Lützelstein, legitimized 1544, *14.8.1523, +Harburg 3.7.1560; m.Öttingen 25.11.1543 Gf Ludwig XVI von Öttingen (*2.7.1508 +1.10.1569)

· G2. Philipp, Bp of Freising (1498-1541) and of Naumburg (1517-41), *Heidelberg 5.7.1480, +Freising 5.1.1541, bur Freising Dom

· G3. Ruprecht, Bp of Freising (1495-98), *Heidelberg 14.5.1481, +Landshut 20.8.1504, bur Seligenthal; m.Heidelberg 1499 Elisabeth (*1478 +1504) dau.of Duke Georg of Bavaria-Landshut

· H1. Georg, *XI.1500, +before 20.8.1504, bur Seligenthal

· H2. Ruprecht, *XI.1500, +before 20.8.1504, bur Seligenthal

· H3. Otto Heinrich, Kfst von der Pfalz (1556-59), *Neuburg an der Donau 10.4.1502, +Heidelberg 12.2.1559, Heidelberg; m.Neuburg 1529 Susanne (*1502 +1543) dau.of Duke Albrecht IV of Bavaria

· H4. Philipp, Pfgf in Neuburg, *Heidelberg 12.11.1503, +Heidelberg 4.7.1548, bur there

· G4. Friedrich II "der Weise", Kfst von der Pfalz (1544-56), *Schloss Winzingen bei Neustadt 9.12.1482, +Alzey 26.2.1556, bur Heidelberg; m.Heidelberg 1535 Pss Dorothea of Denmark (*10.11.1520, +20.9.1580); he had 3 illegitimate children:

· H1. a son, fl 1544

· H2. a son, fl 1544

· H3. Anna von Bayern, a nun at Alzey 1556

· G5. Georg, Bp of Speyer (1515-29), *Heidelberg 10.2.1486, +Schloß Kisslau bei Bruchsal 27.9.1529, bur Speyer Dom

· G6. Heinrich, an ecclesiastical official in Worms, Bp of Utrecht (1523-29) and Freising (1541-52), Bp of Worms (1523-52), *Heidelberg 15.2.1487, +Ladenburg 3.1.1552, bur Worms Dom

· G7. Johann III, Bp of Regensburg (1507-38), *Heidelberg 7.5.1488, +Regensburg 3.2.1538, bur there

· G8. Wolfgang, Pfgf in Neumarkt, Stadthalter der Oberpfalz, a canon in Würzburg, *Heidelberg 31.10.1494, +Neumarkt 2.4.1558, bur Heidelberg

· G9. Otto Heinrich, *6.5.1496, +31.5.1496, bur Heidelberg

· G10. Elisabeth, *Heidelberg 16.11.1483, +Baden-Baden 24.6.1522, bur there; 1m: Frankfurt 1498 Ldgve Wilhelm III of Hesse-Marburg (*1471 +1500); 2m: Heidelberg 1503 Mgve Philipp I of Baden (*1479 +1533)

· G11. Amalie, *Heidelberg 25.7.1490, +Alt-Stettin 6.1.1524, bur there; m.1513 Duke Georg I of Pomerania-Wolgast (*1493 +1531)

· G12. Barbara, *Heidelberg 28.8.1491, +Heidelberg 15.8.1505, bur there

· G13. Helene, *Heidelberg 9.2.1493, +Schwerin 4.8.1524, bur there; m.Wismar 1513 Duke Heinrich III of Mecklenburg (*1479 +1552)

· G14. Katharina, Abbess in Neuburg am Neckar, *Heidelberg 14.10.1490, +Kloster Neuburg 16.1.1526, bur there

· E3. [2m.] Friedrich I "der Friedfertige", Kfst von der Pfalz (1456-76), from 1449 regent, he suceeded his brother because his nephew was an infant, *Heidelberg 1.8.1425, +Heidelberg 12.12.1476, bur there; m.1471/72 (morg) Klara Tott; their descendants were created princes von Löwenstein; for them see HERE
· E4. [2m.] Ruprecht, Archbishop-Elector of Köln (1463-78), *Heidelberg 27.2.1427, +in prison in Blankenstein 26.7.1480, bur Bonn

· E5. [2m.] Mathilde, *Heidelberg 7.3.1419, +Heidelberg 1.10.1482, bur Tübingen; 1m: Stuttgart 1434 Gf Ludwig I von Württemberg (*ca 1411 +1450); 2m: Böblingen 1452 Duke Albrecht VI of Austria(*1418 +1463)

· E6. [2m.] Margarete, a nun at Liebenau, *ca 1428, +Kloster Liebenau 23.11.1466, bur there

· D4. Johann, Pfgf in Neunburg vorm Wald u.Neumarkt 1410, *Neunburg vorm Wald 1383, +Benedictine Kloster Kastl, Oberpfalz 13/14.3.1443, bur Neunburg vorm Wald; 1m: Ripen 1407 Katharina of Pomerania-Stolp (*ca 1390 +1426); 2m: Riedenburg 1428 Beatrix of Bavaria (*ca 1403 +Neumarkt 1447) dau.of Duke Ernst of Bavaria

· E1. King CHRISTOPH III of Sweden and Denmark (10.4.1440-1448) and Norway (4.6.1441-1448), Pfgf von Neumarkt in der Oberpfalz (1443-48), *Neumarkt 26.2.1416, +Helsingborg 5.1.1448, bur Roeskilde, Seeland; m.Copenhagen 1445 Dorothea of Brandenburg (*1422 +25.11.1495); on Christoph's death, Christian of Oldenburg was chosen to succeed him; to solidify his claim, Christian married Dorothea

· E2. Adolf, *and +Amberg 1409, bur Amberg

· E3. Otto, *1410, +young, bur Gnadenburg

· E4. Johann, *1411, bur Gnadenburg

· E5. Friedrich, *1412, +young, bur Gnadenburg

· E6. Johann, *IX.1413, +after 3 days, bur Amberg

· E7. Margareta, *24.8.1408, +young, bur Gnadenburg

· D5. Pfgf Stefan in Simmern und Zweibrücken 1410, in Veldenz u.Sponheim 1444, *23.6.1385, +Simmern 14.2.1459, bur Meisenheim an Glam; m.Heidelberg 1410 Anna von Veldenz (*ca 1390, +Wachenheim 1439, bur Meisenheim)

· E1. Pfgf Friedrich I von Simern (1444-80), *19.11.1417, +Simmern 29.11.1480, bur Ravengiersburg; m.Lobith 1454 Margarete of Geldern (*1436 +Simmern 2.11.1486, bur Ravengiersburg)

· F1. Stefan, a canon in Strassbourg, Köln and Mainz, *25.2.1457, +1489 Köln (?)

· F2. Wilhelm, *2.1.1458, +1458, bur Simmern

· F3. Pfgf Johann I von Simmern (1480-1509), *15.5.1459, +Starkenburg 27.1.1509, bur Simmern; m.1481 Gfn Johanna von Nassau-Saarbrücken (*1464 +1521, bur Simmern)

· G1. Friedrich, *and +1490

· G2. Pfgf Johann II von Simmern (1509-57), *Simmern 20.3.1492, +Simmern 18.5.1557, bur there; 1m: Trarbach 1508 Beatrix of Baden (*1492 +1535, bur Simmern); 2m: Schloss Dhaun 17.8.1554 Gfn Marie Jakobine von Öttingen (*1525 +13.12.1575); for their descendants seeHERE
Pfgf Johann II von Simmern (1509-57), *Simmern 20.3.1492, +Simmern 18.5.1557, bur there; 1m: Trarbach 1508 Beatrix of Baden (*1492 +1535, bur Simmern); 2m: Schloss Dhaun 17.8.1554 Gfn Marie Jakobine von Öttingen (*1525 +13.12.1575); He had issue:
· A1. Friedrich III "der Fromme", Kfst von der Pfalz (1559-76), *Simmern 14.2.1515, +Heidelberg 26.10.1576, bur there; 1m: Crailsheim 1537 Marie of Brandenburg-Kulmbach (*1519 +1567, bur Heidelberg); 2m: Heidelberg 1569 Amalie von Neuenahr (*ca 1540 +Alpen 1602/12, bur Heidelberg/Alpen)

· B1. Kfst Ludwig VI von der Pfalz (1576-83), *Simmern 4.7.1539, +Heidelberg 22.10.1583, bur there; 1m: Marburg 1560 Elisabeth of Hesse (*Kassel 1539 +Heidelberg 1582, bur there); 2m: Heidelberg 12.7.1583 Gfn Anna von Ostfriesland (*26.6.1562 +21.4.1621)

· C1. Friedrich Philipp, *Amberg 19.10.1567, +Amberg 14.11.1568, bur there

· C2. Johann Friedrich, *17.2.1569, +Amberg 20.3.1569, bur there

· C3. Ludwig, *Amberg 30.12.1570, +Amberg 7.5.1571, bur there

· C4. Friedrich IV, Kfst von der Pfalz (1583-1610), *Amberg 5.3.1574, +Heidelberg 9.9.1610, bur there; m.Dillenburg 1593 Pss Luise Juliane of Orange-Nassau (*31.3.1576 +15.3.1644)

· D1. Friedrich V, Kfst von der Pfalz (1610-23), King of Bohemia (26.8.1619-9.11.1620) -cr 2.11.1619 - dit Winterkönig, *Jagdschloß Deinschwang nr Amberg 16/26.8.1596, +Mainz 29.11.1632, bur Sedan (?); m.London 14.2.1613 Pss Elizabeth of England (*19.8.1596 +13.2.1662). NOTE: he agreed to accept the crown of Bohemia, as a Protestant, and thus started the 30 Years War. He lost his new kingdom quickly 
Rupert of the Rhine
D1. Friedrich V, Kfst von der Pfalz (1610-23), King of Bohemia (26.8.1619-9.11.1620) -cr 2.11.1619 - dit Winterkönig, *Jagdschloß Deinschwang nr Amberg 16/26.8.1596, +Mainz 29.11.1632, bur Sedan (?); m.London 14.2.1613 Pss Elizabeth of England (*19.8.1596 +13.2.1662). NOTE: he agreed to accept the crown of Bohemia, as a Protestant, and thus started the 30 Years War. He lost his new kingdom quickly and in 1623 gave up the title of elector, which was assumed by his Bavarian cousins.
· E1. Heinrich Friedrich, *Heidelberg 2.1.1614, +drowned in Haarlem Meer 7.1.1629, bur The Hague

· E2. Karl I Ludwig, Kfst von der Pfalz (1650-80), *Heidelberg 1.1.1618, +nr Edingen 28.8.1680, bur Heidelberg; by the Treaty of Westphalia, he was awarded an extra electorate, but had to give up the Upper Palatinate (that area of Northern Bavaria including the town of Sulzbach). 1m: Kassel 12.2.1650 (div 1657) Charlotte of Hesse-Cassel (*Kassel 20.11.1627 +Heidelberg 16.3.1686); 2m:(morganatically) Frankenthal 6.1.1658 Marie Luise, Frn von Degenfeld (*Strassburg 28.11.1634 +Schloß Friedrichsburg, Mannheim 18.3.1677); the children of this 2m. were given the title"Raugraf"; 3m: Schloß Friedrichsburg 11.12.1679 Elisabeth Holländer von Bernau (*Schaffhausen 1659, +8.3.1702)

· F1. [1m.] Karl II, Kfst von der Pfalz (1680-85), *Heidelberg 31.3.1651, +Heidelberg 26.5.1685, bur there; m.Heidelberg 20.9.1671 Pss Wilhelmine Ernestine of Denmark (*Copenhagen 20.6.1650 +Lichtenberg 22.4.1706)

· F2. [1m.] Elizabeth Charlotte, dit Liselotte von der Pfalz, *Heidelberg 27.5.1652, +St.Cloud 8.12.1721, bur St.Denis, Paris; m.Châlons-sur-Marne 21.11.1671 Duc Philippe I d'Orléans (*21.9.1640 +9.6.1701)

· F3. [1m.] Friedrich, *12.5.1653, +13.5.1653

· F4. Raugraf Karl Ludwig zu Pfalz, *Schwetzingen 15.10.1658, +k.a.Negroponte 12.8.1688

· F5. Raugraf Ludwig, *19.2.1662, +Heidelberg 1662

· F6. Raugraf Georg Ludwig, *Heidelberg 30.3.1664, +Schloß Friedrichsburg 20.7.1665

· F7. Raugraf Friedrich Wilhelm, *Heidelberg 25.11.1666, +29.7.1667

· F8. Raugraf Karl Eduard, *Heidelberg 19.5.1668, +k.a.Pristina 2.1.1690

· F9. Raugraf Karl Moritz, *Schloß Friedrichsburg 9.1.1671, +Herrenhausen 13.6.1702

· F10. Raugraf Karl August, *Heidelberg 19.10.1672, +k.a.Hotton 20.9.1691

· F11. Raugraf Karl Kasimir, *Schloß Friedrichsburg 1.5.1675, +k.in duel at Wolfenbüttel 28.4.1691

· F12. Raugräfin Karoline Elisabeth, *Schwetzingen 19.11.1659, +Kensington 28.6.1696; m.4.1.1683 Meinhard, Gf von Schomberg, Duke of Leinster (*Köln 30.6.1641, +Hillingdon, Middlesex 5.7.1719)

· F13. Raugräfin Luise, *Heidelberg 25.1.1661, +Frankfurt 6.2.1733

· F14. Raugräfin Amalie Elisabeth, *Heidelberg 1.4.1663, +Heidelberg 13.7.1709

· F15. Raugräfin Frederike, *Schloß Friedrichsburg 7.7.1665, +Heidelberg 7.8.1674

· F16. Raugräfin Sofie, *19.7.1669, +Heidelberg 1669

· F17. [3m.] Karl Ludwig, bap Schaffhausen 17.4.1681

· F18. [illegitimate] Ludwig von Seitz, +1660

· E3. Ruprecht, the well-known Prince Rupert, who helped his English cousins in their wars, *Prague 17.12.1619, +London 29.11.1682, bur Westminster Abbey

· F1. [illeg. by Hon.Frances Bard] Dudley Bard, *1666, +k.a. Buda 13.7.1686

· F2. [illeg. by Mrs Margaret Hughes, an actress] Ruperta, *1671; m.Lt-Gen. Emanuel Scrope Howe
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